

The Most Worshipful *PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE OF OHIO*

.....Free and Accepted Masons....

Chester C. Christie # 7 7970 Priestley Drive Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 ☎ (614) 774-7602 (mbl) ☎ (614) 626-8728 (home) ☞ poty97@columbus.rr.com

Office of M.W. Grand Master Grand Lodge Headquarters 50 Hamilton Park Columbus, OH 43203 Office: (614) 221-6197 FAX: (614) 221-7760 email – mwphgloh@sbcglobal.net

"Building on The Firm Foundation of Our Historic Legacy"

PROCLAMATION CCC 2020-5

To all Worshipful Masters, Wardens, Past Masters and Brethren of the Subordinate Lodges of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Ohio, Free and accepted Masons

Greetings,

In keeping with the established custom of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Ohio to assemble on the Sunday nearest to the 12th day of September to pay honor to our Founder, Prince Hall, Know ye that I, Chester C. Christie, by virtue of the power and authority vested in me as Most Worshipful Grand Master of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Ohio Free and Accepted Masons, Do hereby proclaim that Sunday, September 13, 2020, shall be designated as Prince Hall Americanism Day.

In light of the ongoing restrictions on mass gatherings and the social distancing requirements associated with the COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic, our Prince Hall Americanism Day Observance will be formatted differently. I hereby direct that Lodges participate in a Statewide Virtual Observance via Zoom teleconference, convening at 4:00 P.M. under the direction of our Grand Orators and Grand Historian.

It is further ordered that proper notice be given to all Grand Lodge and Grand Chapter Officers, all Eastern Star Chapters, and all heads of Concordant and Appendant Bodies in your area. Each Lodge is further directed to contribute no less than \$25.00 to the NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund.



The Most Worshipful *PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE OF OHIO*

.....Free and Accepted Masons....

Chester C. Christie # 7 7970 Priestley Drive Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 ☎ (614) 774-7602 (mbl) ☎ (614) 626-8728 (home) ☞ poty97@columbus.rr.com

Office of M.W. Grand Master Grand Lodge Headquarters 50 Hamilton Park Columbus, OH 43203 Office: (614) 221-6197 FAX: (614) 221-7760 email – mwphgloh@sbcglobal.net

Proper attire for this Communication is Masonic Dress (black or dark suit, white shirt and dark or black tie or bowtie). All Grand Lodge Trustees and GLDF Committee members are to be regaled. Appointed Grand Lodge Officers, MW Past Grand Masters and Past Grand Masters may also be regaled.

This Proclamation is to be disseminated via PHAOhio.Org email and placed on the Grand Lodge Website. A Zoom Conference link with the meeting I D and access code will be provided in advance of the meeting.

Take due and timely notice, thereof, and govern yourselves accordingly.

Given under my hand and private seal of the Most Worshipful Grand Master hereto attached at Columbus, Ohio this 23rd day of August A.D. 2020, A.L. 6020

Respectfully and Fraternally Chester C. Christie

Chester C. Christie, P M No. 7 - 33° 64th Most Worshipful Grand Master

